Notes to and forming part of the financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2021

20.	 Retirement Benefits Fund provision (continued)
2021

%
2020

%

Assumptions to determine defined benefit obligation
Discount rate (active members)  3.20  3.15
Discount rate (pensioners)  3.20  3.15
Expected rate of increase in compulsory preserved amounts  3.00  3.00
Expected salary increase rate  3.00  3.00
Expected pension increase rate  2.25  2.25

2021
$’000

2020
$’000

Gain/(loss) recognised in Other Comprehensive Income
Actuarial gain/(loss)  12,843  1,302

Sensitivity analysis:

The defined benefit obligation as at 30 June 2021 under several scenarios is presented below.

Scenario A and B relate to discount rate sensitivity. Scenario C and D relate to expected pension increase rate sensitivity.

Scenario A: 1.0% pa lower discount rate assumption

Scenario B: 1.0% pa higher discount rate assumption

Scenario C: 1.0% pa lower expected pension increase rate assumption

Scenario D: 1.0% pa higher expected pension increase rate assumption

Base Case

Scenario A
-1.0% pa
discount

rate

Scenario B
+1.0% pa
discount

rate

Scenario C
-1.0% pa
increase

rate

Scenario D
+1.0% pa
increase

rate

Discount rate %  3.20  2.20  4.20  3.20  3.20
Pension increase rate %  2.25  2.25  2.25  1.25  3.25
Defined benefit obligation (A$’000s)  411,755  466,778  367,124  375,616  454,811

The defined benefit obligation has been recalculated by changing the assumptions as outlined above, whilst retaining all other assumptions.

We are not aware of any asset and liability matching strategies adopted by the fund.

The Group contributes a percentage of each lump sum or pension benefit payment. This percentage may be amended by the Minister on the advice
of the Actuary.

The weighted average duration of the defined benefit obligation for the Group is 12.4 years.

2022
$’000

Expected employer contributions  18,466

63Hydro Tasmania Annual Report 2021

Notes to and forming part of the financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2021

[…]

is also exposed to fluctuations in the Victorian market price to the extent of electricity flows over Basslink, and through the variable portion of the
Basslink Facility Fee (BFF). The Group is also exposed to fluctuations in electricity market prices in all NEM regions in relation to its retail operation
in Victoria and other NEM regions. Exposure to these fluctuations in market price is managed through the use of derivative contracts executed in all
regions of the NEM in accordance with Board approved policy. Contract volumes for many of the Group’s current Tasmanian forward contracts are
determined by the actual load consumed in the contract period.

The Group manages electricity trading risk using an earnings at risk approach combined with an asset backed trading model.

66 Hydro Tasmania Annual Report 2021

Notes to and forming part of the financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2021

21.	 Financial instruments disclosures (continued)
(b)	 Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)
The Group assesses its electricity price risk exposure through sensitivity analysis. The following table shows the effect on the Statement of Financial
Performance of a feasible movement (10 per cent) in forecast electricity prices.

2021 2020

CONSOLIDATED PARENT CONSOLIDATED PARENT

Income
$’000

Equity
$’000

Income
$’000

Equity
$’000

Income
$’000

Equity
$’000

Income
$’000

Equity
$’000

Increase/(decrease)
Electricity forward price +10%
Basslink net liability  29,384  -  29,384  -  25,492  -  25,492  -
Energy derivative - economic
hedges net liability  5,469  -  5,469  -  30,159  -  30,159  -
Energy derivative - cash flow
hedges net liability  -  (125,328)  -  (125,328)  8,896  (181,350)  8,896  (181,350)

Electricity forward price -10%
Basslink net liability  (29,384)  -  (29,384)  -  (24,305)  -  (24,305)  -
Energy derivative - economic
hedges net liability  (6,852)  -  (6,852)  -  (30,242)  -  (30,242)  -
Energy derivative - cash flow
hedges net liability  -  125,328  -  125,328  -  172,454  -  172,454

The sensitivity of the fair value of the BSA to energy price movements has been based on adjustments to forecast price differences between the
Tasmanian and Victorian regions. The sensitivity of the fair value of energy price derivatives to energy price movements has been determined by
adjusting the forecast prices for the Tasmanian and mainland regions.

The forecast price methodology is based on published three-year NEM electricity price curves. These prices are determined by market assessment
of the many variables that may influence future prices including pending regulation and legislation. The price curves have been validated by

[…]

Basslink including the monthly payment of the BFF by the Group to BPL. These agreements are financial assets and financial liabilities whereby the
Group is committed to make payments to BPL over the term of the contract should BPL meet its obligations to keep Basslink available in exchange
for the right to receive Inter Regional Revenues (IRRs). The latter has been recognised as a financial asset.

The BSA commenced upon successful commissioning of Basslink on 28 April 2006 and was for a term of 25 years, with an option for a further
15 years. Basslink effectively gives Tasmania, including the Corporation, physical access to the Victorian region of the NEM.

The Group entered into the BFFS in 2002 for a 25 year term to eliminate the interest rate and foreign exchange risk arising from the Basslink
construction and operational agreements. The BFFS hedged the interest rate and foreign exchange risk during construction and swapped the floating
interest rate exposure in the BFF. The inherent fixed interest rate is 7.83%.

Interest rates

The Group assesses its interest rate risk exposure through sensitivity analysis. The following table shows the effect on the Statement of Financial
Performance of a movement of 1 basis point (bps) in forecast interest rates.

2021 2020

CONSOLIDATED PARENT CONSOLIDATED PARENT

Income
$’000

Equity
$’000

Income
$’000

Equity
$’000

Income
$’000

Equity
$’000

Income
$’000

Equity
$’000

Increase/(decrease)
Forward interest rates +1 bps
Financial assets  485  -  485  -  518  -  518  -
Financial liabilities  (1,044)  (5)  (1,044)  (5)  (1,197)  (11)  (1,197)  (11)

Forward interest rates -1 bps
Financial assets  (485)  -  (485)  -  (518)  -  (518)  -
Financial liabilities  1,044  5  1,044  5  1,197  11  1,197  11

The sensitivity of the fair value of financial assets and liabilities to interest rates has been determined by adjusting closing published forward market
rates. The impact on the fair value of financial instruments is calculated using standard Australian treasury valuation formulae.

The weighted average cost of debt for 2021 for both the parent and consolidated entities is 3.52% (2020: 4.92%). This incorporates both loans and
interest rate swaps as at the reporting date and also includes the average government guarantee fee of 0.79% (2020: 1.00%).

68 Hydro Tasmania Annual Report 2021

Notes to and forming part of the financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2021